

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**IN RE: MOVEIT CUSTOMER DATA
SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION**

MDL No. 1:23-md-03083-ADB

This Document Relates To:

*Christopher Kearns v. Progress Software
Corporation and Paycom Payroll, LLC, et al.,*
No. 1:24-cv-11368-ADB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR THE COURT TO ISSUE A SHOW CAUSE ORDER REGARDING THE FAILURE
OF DEFENDANT PAYCOM PAYROLL, LLC, ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE
LLP, AND ATTORNEY WILLIAM B. FEDERMAN TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT'S
CASE MANAGEMENT ORDERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
A. The Johnson Action	4
B. The MOVEit MDL	6
C. MOVEit MDL Leadership & Settlement Authority	7
III. THE MARYLAND <i>TURNER</i> LITIGATION AND THE EFFECT OF MDL ORDER NO. 10	9
IV. ORRICK, FEDERMAN, AND THE PAYCOM SETTLEMENT	11
V. ARGUMENT	13
A. This Court is Vested with the Authority to Manage the MOVEit MDL.....	13
B. Lead Counsel Have Full Settlement Authority in the MOVEit MDL.....	14
C. This Court has the Authority to Order Lead Counsel Oversee Settlements of State Court Actions that Resolve MDL Claims.....	15
1. The Court should act to protect its jurisdiction and the JPML process.....	18
2. Plaintiffs may suffer irreparable harm if the Paycom Settlement is allowed to Settle MDL Claims Without Lead Counsel and/or Court Oversight.	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at Stapleton Int’l Airport, Denver Colo., on Nov. 15, 1987,</i> 720 F. Supp. 1433 (D. Colo. 1998).....	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs,</i> 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	16
<i>In re Bank of Am. Wage & Hour Emp. Litig.,</i> 740 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Kan. 2010).....	14, 16, 17
<i>DeLaventura v. Columbia Acorn Tr.,</i> 417 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Mass. 2006).....	13
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes,</i> 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	18
<i>Gulf Oil v. Bernard,</i> 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	19
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,</i> 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	13
<i>In re Managed Care Litig.,</i> 236 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,</i> 961 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	14
<i>Percodani v. Riker-Maxon Corp.,</i> 50 F.R.D. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	18
<i>Runion v. U.S. Shelter,</i> 98 F.R.D. 313 (D.S.C. 1983), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , 442 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1971)	19
<i>Scheffer v. Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n, Local 828,</i> 2006 WL 7066914 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2006)	19
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n–Eastern Railroads,</i> 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....	19

Umuoji Improvement Union (N. Am.), Inc. v. Umuoji Improvement Union (N. Am.), Inc.,
537 F. Supp. 3d 79, 88 (D. Mass. 2021)1

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
2006 WL 270987 (D. Kan. Sept. 20, 2006)14

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.,
802 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. La. 2011)13

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.,
869 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. La. 2012)16

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
914 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2019)14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 140754, 6

28 U.S.C. § 165115

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 19

Manual for Complex Litigation § 20.312 (4th ed. 2004)..... 13

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.272 (4th ed. 2004)..... 13

Manual for Complex Litigation § 20.132 (4th ed. 2004)..... 15

2 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 6:46 (6th ed. 2022) 13
